BY-LAW NO, 1971

BEING A BY-LAW to authorize construction of asphalt road sur-
faces, and curbs and gutters where specified, on certain
streets in the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North
Bay deem it advisable to provide for the construction of
asphalt road surfaces and curbs and gutters where specified
on certain streets in the said City.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY
OF NORTH BAY under the provisions of Section 8, Chapter 223,
R.5.0, 1960, The Local Improvement Act, ENACTS "AS FOLLOWS:

1, THAT asphalt road surfaces, and curbs and gutters ‘where
specified, be constructed on the streets described in -
Schedule "A" which schedule is attached hereto and forms
part of this by-law.

2. THAT the Corporation's share of such work shall be that
portion as specified in The Local Improvement Act, being
Chapter 223, Section 23(b) and (c¢), where applicable and
Section 28(1) where in the case of corner lots and tri-
angular or irregularly shaped lots situate at the junction
or intersection of streets, a reduction of 1/3 of the cost
shall be made, which portion shall be assumed as the Cor-
poration's share.

3. THAT the Engineering Department of the City be instructed
to make all necessary plans, profiles and specifications
forthwith, and to furnish such information as may be nec-
essary for the making of a contract for the execution of
the work, or for the carrying on of the work by day labour.

L. THAT the work shall be carried on under the superintend-
ence and according to the direction and orders of the
Engineering Department of the City.

5 THAT .the Council may decide by resolution to carry on and
execute the work by day labour.

6. THAT in the absence of a resolution by Council to carry on
and execute the work by day labour, the Mayor and Clerk
are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with some
person or persons, firm or corporation for the construction
of the work, subject to the approval of the Council by
resolution,

7. THAT the Treasurer may, subject to the approval of the
Council, agree with any bank or person for temporary ad- -
vances of money to meet 'the. cost of the work pending com-
pletion of such work. '

8. THAT debentures to be issued when the work is completed to
pay for the cost of such work, shall bear interest at such
rate as the Council may determine and shall be made pay-
able within ten years on the instalment plan.

9. THAT this by-law shall not become effective until approval

in writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal

?ozrd by authority of Chapter 274, Section 64(1), R.S.O.
960.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF JUNE 1961.
READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNLIL THIS 5TH DAY OF NE—:Zfa.
[leeen

. W C

...'...'..‘ 0 0 SO0 O OO0 OO OO PSSO OOSSIOEOPNOEPONTSIDES

....... DEPUTY MAYOR,/ . ..hen oevv.......CITY CLERK .
APPROVAL ORDERS OF THE ONTERIO MUNICIPAL BOARD HAVING BEEN RECEIVED
6TH 1961, BY-LAW READ A& \THIRD AND

L (0 SR n
O



77

SCHEDULE "A"
to
BY-LAW #1971

Construction of:

ESTIMATED
TOTAL
ASPHALT PAVING (with Curbs & Gutters) COST
1., (Cassells Street from Main Street to Oak ML
Street, 40 ft. wide $3,598.489@éfmw
2
2, Fisher Street from Main Street to 0Oak
Street, 40 ft. wide 7,000.,77
3. Foren Street from Main Street to Oak
Street, 40 ft. wide 3,461.89
4, John Street from Main Street to Oak
Street, 40 ft. wide 3,461.89
o2. Qak Street from Wyld Streetto

Regina St., 40 ft. wide 61,168.49 ~—

6. Qak Street from Regina Street to
Golf Street, 32 ft. wide 19,995.41

7. Sherbrooke St. from Main Street to Oak
Street, 40 ft. wide 7,093.91

ASPHALT PAVING (no Curbs or Gutters)

8. Ninth Street from Main Street to the

C.P.R., Tracks, 24 ft.

wide 6,763.60
9. OQak Street ’ from Fraser Street

Ninth St., 24 ft. wide 18,818.78

T ———————

$131,363.22

Debenture Terms: 10 years




[AYW 3

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
IN THE HATTER OF:
Section & of The Local

Improvement act, (R.5.0.
1960, e. 223), and

Section G4 of The Ontario
Hunicipal Board act, (H.3.0.
1960, e, 274},

- and -

Ik Tk ATTEL OF an application of
the Corporxtion of the City of North
Bay for approval of the construction
of asphalt psaving with curbs and gut-
ters on Gak utreet, from yld Street
to riegina Street, LO feet wide, in
accordance with its council's notice
of intention f{irst published on the
3rd day of June, 19¢l, and approval
:£ the borrowing for such purpose of
the sum of $61,168.49

B O R Lo

E.L. KEN&EDY,

Vice- hairman FONDAY, the Oth day of

- and - tovember, 1901

D. JANIESON,
Member

TiIS applicition having come on for public he .ring on

the lst day of lLiovember, 19.1 at the City of Rorth Bay before

W. Ureenwocd, Hember of the Bo.rd, duly authorized by the Chairrin

of the Board purcuant tHo Section 15 of The Ont.rio lunicipal Bo rd
~ F »

Act, ana il aprearing tnsl notice of the caid hearing had
given 1. acsordince with the dircctions of the Board, and
derber bsving reported to the Housrd, and the Board. having
the report of tne said Member,

THL BOARD ORDELS, under and in pursuance of the
lation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other

vested in the Board, that the said applic.tion be and the

been
the sald

CONSiu. &re

& ame

is hereby granted, and that the said Corporation may now proceed

- . ; -\
with the sald undertuking, and for such purpose may piss all re-
. N \-

>

quisite by-laws, inciuding by-laws providing for the issue of

cebentures repuaysble over a tersn of not more than ten years, and

ity borrow money to the extvent sufficient to jrovide an amount

not. exceeolng $ul,168.49 therefor, provided, however that

the



T /971

PeFoBo7394-01 (Item 5)

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

-2 -
amount to be debentured shall not exceed in ary cvent the net
cost to the municipality after deducting any grant or contri-

bution from the rrovince of Untario or from any other source in

%W

ACTING SLOLAETAEX

respcct of the 3:1d work.

ENTERED

77 Vebore

Actinw Secrcrary, Ontario Munizipa! D"ﬂ"ﬁ /




\ e e

. e 7 L/I 7/

W R87

P.F.E.7394-61 (Items 1 to 4 &
6 to 9 inclusive)

ONTARIO

THE ONTAR!O MUNICIPAL BOARD
IN THE MaATTER OF:
Section 8 of The Local

Improvement Act, (R.S.0.
1960, c. 223}, and

Section 64 of The Ontario
Municipal Board Act, (R.S.O.
1960, c. 274),

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application

of the Corporation of the City of
North Bay for approval of the con-
struction of asphalt paving with

curbs and gutters, and asphalt paving,
in accordsnce with its council's notice
of intention first published on the

3rd day of June, 1961, and approval of
the borrowing for such purpose of the
sum of $70,194.73

¥
i

oo
s
5!
c
=
e
.

R.L. KEGKNEDY,

Vice~Chairman THURS.JAY, the 27th

- and - day of July, 1961

W. GRELN.JOOD,
Member

UPON the application of the Corporation of the €or-
poration of the City of North Buy for approval of the construc-
tion of asphalt paving with curbs and utters, and asphalt paving
set out in Schedule "a" attached hereto and for approval of the
borrowing for such ;urpose of the sum of $70,194.73, and upon
reading the material filed,

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the legis-
lation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other powers
vested in the Board, that the said application be and the same
is hereby granted, and thst the said Corporation may now proceed
with the construction of the said asphalt paving with curbs and
gutters, and asphalt paving and for such purpose may pass all
requisite by-laws, including by-laws providing for the issue of
debentures repayable over a term 07 not more than ten years, and

may borrow woney to the extent sufficient to provide an amount



P.F.E.7394=-61 (Items 1 to 4 &
6 to 9 inclusive)

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
-2 -
not exceeding $70,194.73 therefor, provided however that the
amount to be debentured shall nbt exceed in any event the net
cost to the Corporation after deducting any grant or cont:ribu-
tion fr.m the Province of Ontario or from any other source in

respect of the said work.

ACTING SuChaTa’Y

ENTERED

0. B. No 2??c91ﬂ?
mmh» 887"

SEP 141961

TF Vne

“““’ Secre'lary, Ontarlo Mumcnpul B

2(.11/




THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
SCHEDULE "A"™

P.F.E.7394-61 (Items 1 to 4 &

to 9 inclusive)

TO ORDE. OF THE ONT4KIO MUNICIFAL 30akD, MADE ON THE

27TH DAY GF JULY, 1961

Construction of:

ASPHALT PAVING, with CUBS and

QUT TS, on:

1.

2.

3.

l‘fn

70

CASSELLS STREET, from Main
Street to Oak Street, 40 feet wide

FISHER STRLET, from Main Street to
Uak Street, 4O feet wide

FORZN STREET, from Main Street to
Oak Street, LO feet wide

JOHN STRzET, from Main Street to
Oak Street, 40 feet wide

OAK STRLET, from Regina Street to
Golf Street, 32 feect wide

SHERBROOKE S5TRiET, from Main Street
to Osk Street, 4O feet wide

AS1 HALT PAVING, on:

8.

3.

NINTH STREET, from Main Street to the
C.P.R. Tracks, 2 fect wide

0aK STREET, from Fraser Street to
Ninth Street, 24 fcet wide

$3,598.48 <
$7,000.77
$3,461.89
$3,401.89
$19,995.41

$7,093.91

$6,763.60

$18,818.78

$70,194.73




